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SYNOPSIS

As part of the FY09 Municipal Budget, staff will be recommending the creation of a Fee Schedule. This
Fee Schedule would be included in the annual municipal budget and evaluated yearly. With the creation of
a fee schedule, any proposed fee changes would be approved by the Village Council in conjunction with
the municipal budget.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identifies Exceptional Municipal Organization. A
supporting objective is Top-Quality Core Services Responsive to Current and Future Resident Needs.

FiscAL IMPACT
N/A.

RECOMMENDATION
Information only. Alternatively, the Council may choose to schedule a workshop to discuss the creation of
a fee schedule.

BACKGROUND
In a continuing effort to improve customer service, staff is developing a fee schedule for inclusion in the
annual municipal budget document.

At present, the approximately 600 fees charged by the Village are contained within the Municipal Code,
Administrative Regulations and Council Policies. These multiple locations have presented several issues
for residents as well as Village staff. The multiple locations create unnecessary confusion for interested
customers and have made it difficult to monitor cost recovery for specific, fee-based services. In addition,
alterations in individual fee amounts require separate ordinances or resolutions. A fee schedule will move
the existing fees from three sources into one Village Council Policy that can be evaluated and updated by
the Village Council in conjunction with the municipal budget review.

The following three objectives are to be achieved with the creation of the fee schedule:
1. Create a customer- and staff-friendly fee schedule
2. Compare the Village’s fees with other comparable communities’ fees
3. Recommend changes in fees that are revenue neutral and/or recover Village costs



Below is a sample of how fees related to the Community Development Department’s services may be
altered:

Proposed

Heating Permit and Inspection Fees Heating, Mechanical $-

a. High pressure boiler $-

b. Low pressure boiler, unfired pressure vessels $- Plumbing (Commercial) $ -

c. Heat pump $- Plumbing (Residential) $-

d. Fireplaces $-

Mechanical Ventilating System Permit and Inspection Fees

a. Basic fee (under 2000 cubic feet per minute) $-

b. Basic fee for first 2000 CFM $- NOTE: FOR ILLUSTRATIVE

c. Each additional 1000 CFM $- PURPOSES ONLY. NO CHANGE IN
FEES IS PROPOSED AT TIME.

Plumbing Permit $-

New Construction Plumbing Permits $-

a. First ten commercial fixtures $-

b. First ten residential fixtures $-

c. Per additional fixture opening: plumbing $-

d. Per additional fixture opening: gas $-

Plumbing Fixture Re-Inspection Fee $-

The recommended process for creating a fee schedule and revising fees as necessary is as follows:

1. During the FY09 Municipal Budget preparation, staff will compile all fees that are found within
the Municipal Code, Administrative Regulations and Council Policies and develop a fee schedule
that can stand alone in one document. This schedule will then be included in the FY09
Recommended Budget.

2. In early 2009, staff will present the proposed Village Council Policy including all Village fees.
This will also require amendments to the Village Code, Village Council Policies and
Administrative Regulations that currently address fees.

3. Amendments to the fee schedule will be presented quarterly to the Village Council throughout
2009.

ATTACHMENTS
Village Fees



Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
1 27 General Provisions Standard Copy (8 1/2 x 11) $ 0.25
1 27 General Provisions Standard Copy (11 x 17) $ 0.35
1 27 General Provisions Standard Microfilm Copy $ 0.25
1 27 General Provisions 11" x 17" Microfilm Copy $ 0.50
1 27 General Provisions 18" x 24" Microfilm Copy $ 0.50
1 27 General Provisions Blackline Print of Maps, Surveys and Other Documents Exceeding 11" x 17" $ 0.55
(per lin.ft.)
1 27 General Provisions Plotted Maps (per lin.ft.) $ 0.65
1 27 General Provisions Downers Grove Zoning Ordinance $ 13.00
1 27 General Provisions Downers Grove Municipal Code $ 90.00
1 27 General Provisions Supplements to Municipal Code (per year) $ 16.00
1 27 General Provisions Blueline Print of Maps, Surveys and Similar Documents Actual Cost (AC)
1 27 General Provisions Photographs or Video Tapes AC
1 27 General Provisions Use of Copy Service for Requested Records AC
1 27 General Provisions Zoning map (24 x 36) black and white $ 1.00
1 27 General Provisions Zoning map (24 x 36) color $ 10.00
1 27 General Provisions Street map (24 x 36) $ 10.00
1 27 General Provisions Land use map (24 x 36) $ 10.00
1 27 General Provisions Digital orthophoto map (36 x 36) $ 15.00
1 27 General Provisions Contour map $ 15.00
1 27 General Provisions Miscellaneous maps (11 x 17) 5
1 27 General Provisions Customized sized map $20-$25
3 9 Alcoholic Liquor Application for Liguor License $ 1,250.00
3 9 Alcoholic Liquor License for outdoor liguor sales non-refundable application fee $ 565.00
3 13 Alcoholic Liguor S-1 $ 375.00
3 13 Alcoholic Liquor S-2 $ 90.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor B-1 $ 2,925.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor C-1 $ 670.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor E-1 $ 935.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor E-2 $ 1,055.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor E-3-A $ 1,725.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor E-3-B $ 1,610.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor E-3-C $ 2,985.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor E-4 $ 1,610.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor E-5 $ 2,985.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor H-1 $ 2,985.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor K-1 $ 805.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor K-2 $ 955.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor 0-1 $ 260.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor P-1 $ 1,850.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor P-2 $ 1,160.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor P-3 $ 1,160.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor R-1 $ 2,870.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor R-2 $ 1,550.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor S-1 $ 375.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liguor S-2 $ 90.00
3 14 Alcoholic Liquor W-1 $ 1,310.00
3 16 Alcoholic Liquor Renewal of Liquor License Same price as original

license



Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
3 16 Alcoholic Liquor Late Renewal Fee of Liquor License $ 250.00
3 31 Alcoholic Liquor Extension of Business Hours with a Liquor License (per day) $ 50.00
5 8 Animals and Fowl Rabies Cash Bond To be determined by the
Manager
5 9 Animals and Fowl Impounding All Animals
5 9 Animals and Fowl a. Impounding and releasing animal on the first day $ 20.00
5 9 Animals and Fowl b. Additional day of impounding (per day) $ 5.00
5 9 Animals and Fowl c. Additional day of impounding if animal has been previously impounded $ 100.00
in six months (per day)
5 9 Animals and Fowl d. Feeding and maintenance (per day) $ 10.00
5 25 Animals and Fowl Animal Trap Loan (one week) $ 106.00
6 6 Bicycles Bicycle Registration Replacement Tag $ 0.25
7 11 Building Demolition Permit Fees
7 11 Building a. Accessory buildings for one, two, and three family dwellings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 500 sq.ft. $ 50.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 35.00
7 11 Building ii. Slabs, if poured separately $ 35.00
7 11 Building iv. Plan review $ 35.00
7 11 Building b. One, two, and three family dwellings
7 11 Building i.- Basic fee for first 1000 sq.ft. $ 285.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 20.00
7 11 Building iii. Plan review $75.00 or 10% of total
permit fee
7 11 Building c. Four family and up, non-residential buildings, and associated buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 1000 sq.ft. $ 352.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 20.00
7 11 Building iii. Plan review $75.00 or 10% of total
permit fee
7 11 Building New Construction, Alteration and Addition Permit Fees
7 11 Building a. Accessory buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 500 sq.ft. $ 70.00
7 11 Building ii. Pereach 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 15.00
7 11 Building iii. Plan review $75.00 or 10% of total
permit fee
7 11 Building b. One, two, and three family dwellings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 500 sq.ft. $ 140.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 35.00
7 11 Building iii. Plan review $75.00 or 10% of total
permit fee
7 11 Building c. Four family and up, non-residential buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 500 sq.ft. $ 200.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 65.00
7 11 Building Repairs
7 11 Building a. Accessory buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first $2000.00 of cost $ 50.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each $1000.00 of cost or fraction $ 15.00
7 11 Building b. One, two, and three family dwellings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first $2000.00 of cost $ 60.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each $1000.00 of cost $ 15.00




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
7 11 Building c. Four family and up, non-residential buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first $3000.00 of cost $ 85.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each $1000.00 of cost $ 25.00
7 11 Building Sheet Metal Work $ 70.00
7 11 Building Miscellaneous Permit and Inspection Fees
7 11 Building a. Shoring, raising, or moving of any buildings
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 2000 sq.ft. $ 100.00
7 11 Building ii. Per 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 25.00
7 11 Building b. Canopy, fixed awning or alteration $ 70.00
7 11 Building c. Inspection fees for elevators, escalator, lifts, hoists, dumbwaiters
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first five floors $ 150.00
7 11 Building ii. Per each floor above five $ 30.00
7 11 Building iii. Hand-operated $ 110.00
7 11 Building iv. Platform lift $ 110.00
7 11 Building v. Material hoists and man-lifts over three stories $ 165.00
7 11 Building vi. Initial elevator maintenance inspection $ 125.00
7 11 Building vii. General elevator maintenance inspection $ 50.00
7 11 Building viii. Freight elevator maintenance inspection $ 50.00
7 11 Building d. Temporary platforms for public assembly units $ 64.00
7 11 Building €. Permanent pools
7 11 Building i._Basic fee for first 500 sg.ft. of surface area $ 140.00
7 11 Building ii. Per 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 70.00
7 11 Building f. Temporary pools
7 11 Building i. Basic fee for first 500 sq.ft. $ 35.00
7 11 Building ii. Perevery 100 sq.ft. or fraction $ 15.00
7 11 Building g. Heating
7 11 Building i. High pressure boiler $ 140.00
7 11 Building ii. Low pressure boiler, unfired pressure vessels $ 85.00
7 11 Building iii. Heat pump $ 85.00
7 11 Building iv. Fireplaces $ 85.00
7 11 Building h. Mechanical ventilating systems
7 11 Building i. Basic fee (under CFM) $ 25.00
7 11 Building ii. Basic fee for first 2000 CFM $ 85.00
7 11 Building iii. Each additional 1000 CFM $ 15.00
7 11 Building g. Deck permits $ 50.00
7 11.1 Building Site management cash bond $ 5,000.00
7 11.2 Building Plan Extensions 25% of original permit fee
7 11.2A Building Original Certificate of Occupancy Permit Fee
7 11.2A Building a. For single family dwelling $ 50.00
7 11.2A Building b. For two family, townhouse, or multiple family dwellings $ 50.00
7 11.2A Building c. For each business, commercial, or manufacturing use or occupancy $ 75.00
7 11.2A Building Certificate of Change of Occupancy or Use in a Strip Shopping Center, Each $ 75.00
Floor in a Multi-Story Building, or Each Tenant on a Floor
7 11.2A Building Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Use To Be Occupied Prior to $ 50.00
Completion (60 day limit)
7 11.2A Building Copy of Original Certificate $ 3.00
7 11.2A Building Deposits
7 11.2A Building a. Site grading $ 3,000.00
7 11.2A Building b. Sidewalk $ 1,500.00




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee

7 11.2A Building c. Concrete driveway approach or private driveway $ 5,000.00

7 11.2A Building d. Asphalt driveway approach or private driveway $ 3,000.00

7 11.2A Building e. Private landscaping $ 2,500.00

7 11.2A Building f. Public landscaping $ 1,500.00

7 11.5 Building Re-Inspection Fee $ 50.00

7 37 Building Use and Occupancy Inspections $ 75.00

8 3 Business and Activity License and Denied Application Processing Charge $50.00 or 50%
Regulations

8 12 Business and Activity License and Musical/theatrical performances live entertainment on the street and publi $500/year or $50/day
Regulations ways, readings in the art of divination

8 12 Business and Activity License and Circuses, carnivals or other shows out of doors or in temporary shelter 100/day
Regulations

8 13 Business and Activity License and Fingerprint Fee AC
Regulations

8 31.04 Business and Activity License and Accepted Application $ 100.00
Regulations

8 31.04 Business and Activity License and Fingerprint Fee AC
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Pre-Adolescent Entertainment Facility License (per year) $ 1,925.00
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Adolescent Entertainment Facility License (per year) $ 1,925.00
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Adult Entertainment Facility License (per year) $ 1,925.00
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Mixed Entertainment Facility License $ 1,925.00
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Fingerprint Fee AC
Regulations

8 31.07 Business and Activity License and Request For a Variance $ 100.00
Regulations

8 38 Business and Activity License and Electrical Contractor License (per year) $ 75.00
Regulations

8 39 Business and Activity License and Electrical Contractor Written Test $ 75.00
Regulations

8 50 Business and Activity License and Business Providing Twenty or Less Amusement Devices (per year) $ 600.00
Regulations

8 50 Business and Activity License and Business Providing Twenty To Twenty-Nine Amusement Devices (per year) $ 800.00
Regulations

8 50 Business and Activity License and Business Providing Thirty to Thirty-Nine Amusement Devices (per year) $ 1,000.00
Regulations

8 50 Business and Activity License and Business Providing Forty or More Amusement Devices $ 1,200.00
Regulations

8 54 Business and Activity License and Movie Arcade License (per year) $ 50.00
Regulations

8 58 Business and Activity License and Scavenger License (per year) $ 300.00
Regulations

8 61 Business and Activity License and Late Filing of Scavenger License Fee $ 300.00

Regulations




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee

8 61 Business and Activity License and Late Renewal Filing of Scavenger License Fee $ 75.00
Regulations

8 70 Business and Activity License and Going Out-Of-Business/Removal Sale License Application Fee $ 25.00
Regulations

8 73 Business and Activity License and Tree Removal License (per year) $ 40.00
Regulations

8 78 Business and Activity License and Temporary Use License
Regulations

8 78 Business and Activity License and a. Application submitted at least seven days prior to start of activity $ 25.00
Regulations

8 78 Business and Activity License and b. Application submitted less than seven days prior to start of activity $ 50.00

8 1904 Business and Activity License and Adult Establishment License Processing Fee $250 plus a $5000 letter
Regulations of credit

8 2007 Business and Activity License and Massage Establishment License Processing Fee $ 250.00
Regulations

8 2007 Business and Activity License and License and Renewal Fee $ 100.00
Regulations

8 2007 Business and Activity License and Fingerprint Fee AC
Regulations

10 16 Electricity Electrical Installation Re-Inspection $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity Electrical Wiring Required Inspection Fee $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity Repair or Remodeling Work in Single and Multi-Family Homes

10 21 Electricity a. First three outlets $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity b. Four to six outlets $ 60.00

10 21 Electricity c. Each additional outlet over six $ 3.00

10 21 Electricity "Roughing In" for New Commercial or Industrial Wiring

10 21 Electricity a. First three outlets $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity b. Four to six outlets $ 60.00

10 21 Electricity c. Each additional outlet over six $ 3.00

10 21 Electricity New Electrical Service

10 21 Electricity a. 100 to 200 amps $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity b. Each 100 amps in excess of 200 amps (up to 600) $ 30.00

10 21 Electricity c. Each 100 amps in excess of 600 amps (up to 1200) $ 30.00

10 21 Electricity d. Each 100 amps in excess of 1200 amps $ 15.00

10 21 Electricity Motor, Generator, and Transformer Installations

10 21 Electricity a. Inspection fee $ 25.00

10 21 Electricity b. Re-inspection fee $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity c. First five motors, generators, and transformers installed (each) $ 15.00

10 21 Electricity d. Each additional motor, generator, and transformer over five $ 12.00

10 21 Electricity e. Per horsepower or kilo-volt ampere $ 5.00

10 21 Electricity Heating and Plant Electrical Installation

10 21 Electricity a. Re-inspection fee $ 25.00

10 21 Electricity b. Inspection of furnace or combustion heating unit $ 25.00

10 21 Electricity All Other Electrical Equipment (per hour of inspection) $ 50.00

10 21 Electricity Examination of Plans $75.00 or 10% of total

permit fee
11 200 Cable/Video Service Any holder providing cable service or video service 5% of holder's gross

revenues




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
11 300 Cable/Video Service PEG fee 1% of holder's gross
revenues or (if greater)
percentage of gross
revenues that incumbent
cable operators pay to the
Village for PEG access
support
14 108 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Handicap Parking Permit Placard $ 2.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Resident overnight permit $ 195.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Late fee CBD $ 10.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Late fee for Lot S and Lot R $ 25.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class VI $3/day
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Permit refund administrative fee $ 6.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Violation of Art. VIII of Chap. 14 or Sec. 14.159 and 14.160 or Art. IX of Chap. $ 20.00
14 in Sixty Days in CBD
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. First and second violation of Sec. 14.105.7 $ 5.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. First and second violation of Sec. 14.106, 14.107, or 14.109 $ 10.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic c. Third or subsequent violation of Sec. 14.105.7, 14.106, 14.107, or $ 100.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic d. Violation of Sec. 14.97.1 or 14.98.1 involving vehicle over 8000 pounds $ 100.00
(excepting registered recreational vehicles)
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Late Payment of Citation Fee $ 10.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Guilty of a Violation of Art. VIII or Xl in Chap. 14 Fine $20.00-$150.00
14 97.4 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Referral of Late Payment of Citation to a Collection Agency $ 25.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Daily Fee in Parking Deck $ 3.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Quarterly Resident Commuter Parking Permit in Parking Deck $ 90.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Quarterly Non-Resident Commuter Parking Permit in Parking Deck $ 120.00
14 109 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Quarterly CBD Permit in Parking Deck $ 25.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class | Parking Permits
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Quarterly resident parking permit $ 80.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. Quarterly non-resident parking permit $ 110.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class Il Parking Permits
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Quarterly resident parking permit $ 75.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. Quarterly non-resident parking permit $ 105.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class Il Quarterly Parking Permit (Resident) $ 25.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class IV Quarterly Parking Permit (Resident) $ 250.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Class V Parking Permits
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Quarterly resident parking permit $ 90.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. Quarterly non-resident parking permit $ 120.00
14 123 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Late Fee
a. Class I, I,V $ 25.00
b. Class llI $ 25.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Vehicle Permit: Weight With Load
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Up to 88,000 pounds
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 50.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 75.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic iii. Continuous $ 150.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. 88,001-100,000 pounds
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 75.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 100.00




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 175.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic c. 100,001-120,000 pounds

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 100.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 125.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 225.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic d. 120,001-150,000 pounds

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 125.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 300.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic e. Over 150,000 pounds

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 125.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 300.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic iv. Necessary and appropriate administrative, engineering and road AC
damage fees

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Vehicle Permit: Width With Load

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Upto 12"

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 50.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic iii. Continuous $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles.and Traffic b. 12'1"to 13'6"

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 100.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 175.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic c. Over 136"

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 100.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 175.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic iv. Necessary and appropriate administrative, engineering and road AC
damage fees

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Vehicle Permit: Height With Load

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. 13'6"to 14'6"

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 50.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. Over 14'6"

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 50.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic iv. Necessary and appropriate administrative, engineering and road AC
damage fees

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Vehicle Permit: Length With Load

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Upto 75'

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 50.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 150.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. 76'to 100

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 75.00

14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 100.00




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 175.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic c. Over 100’
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic i. Single trip $ 75.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Round trip $ 100.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic ii. Continuous $ 175.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Altered Permit/No Permit Fine $ 750.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic Reinstated Permit
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic a. Suspended $ 50.00
14 162 Motor Vehicles and Traffic b. Revoked $ 75.00
15 36 Offenses--Miscellaneous Commercial Solicitation Permit $ 25.00
16 6 Plumbing Plumbing Permit $ 5.00
16 7 Plumbing New Construction Plumbing Permits
16 7 Plumbing a. First ten commercial fixtures $ 225.00
16 7 Plumbing b. First ten residential fixtures $ 22.50
16 7 Plumbing c. Per additional fixture opening: plumbing $ 25.00
16 7 Plumbing d. Per additional fixture opening: gas $ 25.00
16 9 Plumbing Plumbing Fixture Re-Inspection Fee $ 50.00
17 3.2 Police and Fire Administrative Booking Fee $ 30.00
17 28 Police and Fire Emergency Medical Service and/or Transportation for Resident
17 28 Police and Fire a. Basic life support calls $ 350.00
17 28 Police and.Fire b. Advanced life support calls | $ 500.00
17 28 Police and Fire c. Advanced life support calls Il $ 550.00
17 28 Police and Fire d. Oxygen $ 50.00
17 28 Police and Fire e. Mileage-per-loaded mile $ 5.00
17 28 Police and Fire Emergency Medical Service and/or Transportation for Non-Resident
17 28 Police and Fire a. Basic life support calls $ 450.00
17 28 Police and Fire b. Advanced life support calls | $ 650.00
17 28 Police and Fire c. Advanced life support calls Il $ 700.00
17 28 Police and Fire d. Oxygen $ 50.00
17 28 Police and Fire e. Mileage-per-loaded mile $ 5.00
17 46 Police and Fire Sprinkler System Plan Examination Fee
17 46 Police and Fire a. 1to 20 sprinklers $ 200.00
17 46 Police and Fire b. 21-100 sprinklers $ 400.00
17 46 Police and Fire c. 101-200 sprinklers $ 500.00
17 46 Police and Fire d. 201-300 sprinklers $ 600.00
17 46 Police and Fire e. 301-500 sprinklers $ 700.00
17 46 Police and Fire f. Over 500 sprinklers $ 815.00
17 46 Police and Fire g. Per sprinkler over 500 $ 1.00
17 46 Police and Fire Standpipe System Plan Examination Fee (per standpipe) $ 150.00
17 46 Police and Fire Fire Pump Plan Examination Fee (per firepump)
17 46 Police and Fire Upgraded or Enhanced Design for Existing Sprinkler or Standpipe Additional fees for review
of design
17 46 Police and Fire Suppression System Plan Examination Fee
17 46 Police and Fire a. Restaurant wet chemical system $ 300.00
17 46 Police and Fire b. Restaurant mechanical hood and duct systems $ 300.00
17 46 Police and Fire Gas Suppression or Dry Chemical System Plan Examination Fee
17 46 Police and Fire a. 1 to 50 pounds of suppression agent $ 115.00
17 46 Police and Fire b. 51 to 100 pounds $ 115.00
17 46 Police and Fire c. 101 to 200 pounds $ 200.00




Ch.No. Sect.No. Chapter Classification Fee
17 46 Police and Fire d. 201-300 pounds $ 275.00
17 46 Police and Fire e. 301 to 400 pounds $ 355.00
17 46 Police and Fire f. 401 to 500 pounds $ 435.00
17 46 Police and Fire g. 501 to 750 pounds $ 515.00
17 46 Police and Fire h. 751 to 1000 pounds $ 600.00
17 46 Police and Fire i. Over 1000 pounds $ 600.00
17 46 Police and Fire j. Per pound of agent over 1000 pounds $ 0.80
17 46 Police and Fire Fire Detection Alarm System Plan Examination Fee
17 46 Police and Fire a. First 15,000 sq.ft. of complete system $ 150.00
17 46 Police and Fire b. First 15,000 sq.ft. of partial system $ 150.00
17 46 Police and Fire Additional Technical Resources or Assistance Plan Examination Fee Consultant fee
17 68 Police and Fire Alarm System Connection Fee $ 200.00
17 71 Police and Fire Alarm System Connection Fee
17 71 Police and Fire a. Initial connection fee for connection to Village's digital alarm receiving $ 100.00
panel
17 71 Police and Fire b. Annual surveillance fee for systems connected to Village's system $ 200.00
17 71 Police and Fire c. Alarm System plan review fee $ 100.00
17 71 Police and Fire Alarm System Fines, Penalties, or Additional Fees
17 71 Police and Fire a. User falils to post notice $ 75.00
17 71 Police and Fire b.User fails to provide written results of test $ 150.00
17 71 Police and.Fire c. Use violates 17.62(a) for more than 30 days (per day) $ 10.00
17 71 Police and Fire d. User violates 17.62(d) or (e) $ 100.00
17 71 Police and Fire e. User violates 17.63 $ 100.00
17 71 Police and Fire f. User violates 17.66 and 17.67 $ 150.00
17 71 Police and Fire g. Failure to correct problem in 15 days Penalty on subsequent
false alarms
17 71 Police and Fire Commercial Fire Alarm Systems
17 71 Police and Fire a. Three, four, or five false alarms in 60 days $ 300.00
17 71 Police and Fire b. Six or more false alarms in 60 days $ 600.00
17 71 Police and Fire Residential Fire Alarm Systems
17 71 Police and Fire a. Three, four, or five false alarms in 60 days $ 100.00
17 71 Police and Fire b. Six or more false alarms in 60 days $ 150.00
17 71 Police and Fire Commercial Security Alarm Systems
17 71 Police and Fire a. Four to nine false alarms $ 300.00
17 71 Police and Fire b. Ten to fourteen false alarms $ 600.00
17 71 Police and Fire c. Fifteen or more false alarms $ 1,000.00
17 71 Police and Fire Residential Security Alarm Systems
17 71 Police and Fire a. Four to nine false alarms $ 100.00
17 71 Police and Fire b. Ten to fourteen false alarms $ 150.00
17 71 Police and Fire c. Fifteen or more false alarms $ 200.00
17 71 Police and Fire Late Fees
17 71 Police and Fire a. User fails to pay charges/fees within 30 days 10% late fee
17 71 Police and Fire b. Alarm board fees received from Feb. 1 to March 1 $ 250.00
17 71 Police and Fire c. Alarm board fees received after May 1 $ 300.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Residential Buildings with One Dwelling Unit $ 225.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Per Additional Dwelling Unit in Residential Building $ 100.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Commercial/Combination Commercial-Residential Structures Initial $ 250.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Per Additional Commercial/Commercial-Residential Structures Connection $ 25.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Industrial or Manufacturing Property Connection Permit
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18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal a. Less than 25,000 sq.ft. $ 500.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal b. 25,000 to 49,999 sq.ft. $ 750.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal c. 50,000 to 74,999 sq.ft. $ 1,000.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal d. 75,000 to 99,999 sq.ft. $ 1,500.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal e. 100,000 to 149,999 sq.ft. $ 2,000.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal f. 150,000 to 199,999 sq.ft. $ 2,500.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal g. 200,000 or more sq.ft. $ 3,000.00
18 37 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Elementary and Secondary Public and Parochial Schools and Churches $ 25.00
18 44 Sewers and Sewage Disposal Sewerage and Sewage Treatment Charges (per 100 cubic feet) $ 1.35
19 14.1 Street and Sidewalks Appeal of Denial of Sidewalk Construction Permit $ 100.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Bituminous Driveway Approach
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 400.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks P.C.C. Driveway Approach
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 600.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks New Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond (per lineal foot) $ 30.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Curband Gutter
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 200.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Public Walk
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond (per lineal foot) $ 25.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Street Opening Removal and Replacement
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. 1to 50 sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 400.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. 51 to 100 sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee $ 60.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 1,000.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks c. 101 or more sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee 10% of estimated cost
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 5,000.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks ii. Additional bond amount if estimated work is over $5000.00 100% of estimated value of
work
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Connection to Storm Sewer
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 130.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 200.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Tree Planting
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 30.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 200.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Tree Bonding Protection Permit Fee
a. Permit fee $ 30.00
b. Bond AC
19 28 Street and Sidewalks Temporary Access Across a Parkway
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. Permit fee $ 30.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. Bond $ 200.00
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19 28 Street and Sidewalks Othe Work in Right-Of-Way
19 28 Street and Sidewalks a. 1to 50 sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee $ 45.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 200.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks b. 50 to 100 sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee $ 60.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 500.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks c. 100 or more sq.ft.
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Permit fee 10% of estimated cost
19 28 Street and Sidewalks i. Bond $ 1,000.00
19 28 Street and Sidewalks ii. Additional bond amount if estimated work is over $5000.00 100% of estimated value of
work
19 35 Street and Sidewalks Six-Month Permit Extension 25% of original permit fee
19 35 Street and Sidewalks Permit Fee If Work Commenced Without a Permit 100% of original permit fee
19 35 Street and Sidewalks Basic Fee for a Refunded Permit $ 25.00
19 49 Street and Sidewalks Sidewalk Café License Fee (per sq.ft. of occupied public right-of-way) $ 1.00
19 49 Street and Sidewalks Sidewalk Café Application Fee $ 150.00
19 50 Street and Sidewalks Special Commercial Events Application Fee $ 150.00
19 50 Street and Sidewalks Special Commercial Events Security Deposit Directed by Village
Manager
20 201 Subdivisions Planning Fees
20 201 Subdivisions a. Preliminary plat $ 750.00
20 201 Subdivisions b. Final plat (preliminary approved/valid) $ 200.00
20 201 Subdivisions c. Final play (preliminary not approved/valid) $ 750.00
20 201 Subdivisions d. Lot split $ 200.00
20 201 Subdivisions e. Lot reconfiguration $ 200.00
20 201 Subdivisions f. Exceptions $100 per exception, max.
of $500
20 201 Subdivisions g. County plat $ 750.00
20 201 Subdivisions h. Miscellaneous AC
20 201 Subdivisions Engineering Review Fee
20 201 Subdivisions a. Less than $10,000.00 estimate $ 325.00
20 201 Subdivisions b. $10,000 to $75,000.00 estimate $325.00 + 3.25% of
estimated amount over
$10,000.00
20 201 Subdivisions c. $75,000.01 to $250,000 estimate $2437.50 + 2.25% of
estimated amount over
$75,000.00
20 201 Subdivisions d. $250,000.01 and over $6375.00 + 1.25% of
amount per $250,000
20 201 Subdivisions Engineering Inspection Fee 2.25% of final public
improvement estimate
22 15 Taxis and Other Vehicles for Hire Cab Company License Fee $ 200.00
22 15 Taxis and Other Vehicles for Hire Cab Company Late Filing Fee $ 50.00
22 19 Taxis and Other Vehicles for Hire Taxi Driver's License Fee $ 50.00
25 5 Water Watering Permit For Watering New Sod, Newly Seeded Lawns, and Newly $ 30.00
Planted Shrubs or Trees
25 11 Water Public Hydrant Usage Security Deposit
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25 11 Water a. 5/8 inch meter $ 500.00
25 11 Water b. 1inch meter $ 700.00
25 11 Water c. 3inch meter $ 1,800.00
25 11 Water Permit Fee $ 25.00
25 11 Water Meter Rental Charge (per week) $ 10.00
25 31 Water Service Fee For Shutting Off Water Service At Buffalo Box or Meter At $ 42.00
Request of Consumer (7am to 4pm)
25 31 Water Reconnection Service Fee
25 31 Water a. Between 7am and 4pm $ 42.00
25 31 Water b. Before 7am or after 4pm $ 55.00
25 31 Water First Offence in Rolling 12-Month Period $ 50.00
25 31 Water Second Offence in Rolling 12-Month Period $ 100.00
25 31 Water Third Offence in Rolling 12-Month Period $ 150.00
25 31 Water Fee For Late Payments 10% of delinquency
amount
25 31 Water Handling and Service Charge $ 50.00
25 31 Water Disconnection of Water Service Pipes AC
25 40 Water Water System Capacity Charge $ 600.00
25 40 Water Water Service Inspection Fee $ 60.00
25 40 Water Connections to Village-Supplied Meters, Corporation and Curb Cocks, and
Buffalo Box
25 40 Water a. Tap Fees
25 40 Water i. 1inch $ 200.00
25 40 Water i. 11/2inches $ 250.00
25 40 Water ii. 2inches $ 325.00
25 40 Water iv. Over 2 inches $ 400.00
25 40 Water b. Meter Charge
25 40 Water i. 5/8t0 3/4 inch $ 250.00
25 40 Water i. 1inch $ 325.00
25 40 Water ii. 11/2inches $ 400.00
25 40 Water iv. 2inches $ 500.00
25 40 Water v. Over 2 inches $100.00 + AC of meter and
required fittings
25 40 Water Connections to Main Taps Installed at Village's Expense
25 40 Water a. linch $ 1,900.00
25 40 Water b. 11/2inch $ 2,200.00
25 40 Water c. 2inches $ 2,400.00
25 40 Water d. 4inches $ 2,900.00
25 40 Water e. 6inches $ 6,500.00
25 40 Water f. 8.inches $ 11,800.00
25 40 Water g. 10 inches $ 18,300.00
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25 40 Water h. 12 inches $ 26,300.00
25 40 Water i. 14 inches $ 35,700.00
25 40 Water j. 16 inches $ 46,400.00
25 40 Water Construction Water Charge
25 40 Water a. Single family residence $ 45.00
25 40 Water b. Multiple family residence $ 90.00
25 40 Water c. Commercial or industrial structure $ 90.00
25 40 Water Charge for High Rate of Consumption TBD by Water Department
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Stormwater Management Permits for Accessory Structures, Additions, and

New Surfaces
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance a. Disturbed area is less than 500 sq.ft. $50 + consultant fee
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance b. Disturbed area is 500 to 5000 sq.ft.
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance i. If review is done by a consultant $110.00 + consultant fee
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance ii. If review is done by the Village $ 220.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance c. Disturbed area is over 5000 sq.ft.
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance i. If review is done by a consultant $255.00 + consultant fees
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance ii. If review is done by the Village $ 465.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Stormwater Management Permits for New Single Family Residential

Construction
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance a. Conforms with previously approved site plan
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance i. If review is done by a consultant $255.00 + consultant fees
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance ii. If review is done by the Village $ 465.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance b. Does not conform with previously approved site plan
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance i. If review is done by a consultant $255.00 + consultant fees
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance ii. If review is done by the Village $ 465.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Stormwater Management Permits for New Construction, Subdivisions, or

Planned Developments
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance a. $2499 or less 6.00%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance b. $2500-$9999 5.00%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance c. $10,000-$24,999 4.50%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance d. $25,000-$49,999 4.00%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance e. $50,000-$99,999 3.75%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance f. $100,000-$199,999 3.50%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance g. $200,000 or more 3.25%
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Special Management Area Submittal $ 20.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Re-Inspection Fee $ 50.00
26 77 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Consultant Fee $ 200.00
26 110 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Filing Fee for an Appeal $ 350.00
26 120 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance Filing Fee for Variance Petitions $ 350.00
26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |Detention Variance Fee Per-acre-foot cost of

closest off-site storage
facility multiplied by the
varied storage

26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |[Detention Variance Fee - Salt Creek $133,000 per acre
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26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |Detention Variance Fee - east branch of DuPage River $106,000 per acre

26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |Detention Variance Fee - Sawmill Creek $87,000 per acre

26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |[Salt Creek Variance Fee $ 133,000.00

26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |East Branch DuPage River Variance Fee $ 106,000.00

26 125 Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance |Sawmill Creek Variance Fee $ 87,000.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Signs

28 305 Zoning Ordinance a. Basic fee for first 25 square feet $ 70.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance b. Per square foot over 25 square feet $ 1.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Electrical Connection for Signs $ 50.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Sign Plan Review $ 75.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Fence Permit $ 50.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Certificate of Occupancy

28 305 Zoning Ordinance a. Single family dwelling $ 50.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance b. Two-family, townhome and multi-family $ 50.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance c. Business, commercial and manufacturing $ 75.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance d. Temporary certificate of occupancy $ 50.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance e. Change of occupancy $ 75.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance f. Copy of certificate of occupancy $ 3.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Zoning Applications

28 305 Zoning Ordinance a. Residential variation $ 300.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance b. Commercial variation $ 400.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Rezoning $ 400.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Special Use

28 305 Zoning Ordinance a. Residential special use $ 400.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance b. Commercial special use $ 550.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Planned Developments and Amendments to Planned Developments $ 1,150.00

28 305 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment $ 250.00

Administrative If a person or entity damages Village property and billed by independent $ 75.00
Regulation contractor

Administrative Feeding and Maintenance of Any Impounded Animal (per day) $ 6.00
Regulation

Administrative Nuisance Abatement by Village (bill to owner) $ 40.00
Regulation

Administrative Mosquito Treatment by Village (bills to owner) $ 35.00
Regulation

Administrative Weed Maintenance by Village (bill to owner) $ 40.00
Regulation

Administrative Referral of unpaid parking ticket to a collection agency $ 5.00
Regulation

Administrative Authorization of a tow of abandoned vehicle at a repair shop $ 85.00
Regulation

Administrative Pruning/removal of a Tree Obstructing Street Lights or Pedestrians on Streets
Regulation or Sidewalks (bill to owner)

Administrative a. Initial bill $ 70.00
Regulation

Administrative b. 30 day late fee $ 100.00
Regulation

Administrative
Regulation

Removal of Diseased Tree (bill to owner)
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Administrative a. Initial bill $ 70.00
Regulation

Administrative b. 30 day late fee $ 100.00
Regulation

Administrative Loan of Animal Trap and Village Disposal of Animals (per week) $ 106.00
Regulation

Administrative Village Debit Card for Parking $ 3.00
Regulation

Administrative Handicap Parking Permit Placard $ 2.00
Regulation

Administrative Replacement Handicap Parking Permit Placard $ 2.00
Regulation

Council Policy Staff Processing for an Easement Request and Recordation Costs $ 50.00

Council Policy Application Fee for Rental of Public Parking Facility $ 150.00

Council Policy Rental Fee of Public Parking Facility (per sq.ft./day) $ 0.10

Council Policy Monthly Bus Rate $ 45.00

Council Policy 12 Ride Bus Ticket $ 18.00

Council Policy Single Ride Bus Ticket $ 2.00

Council Policy Hourly Bus Ticket (Bristol Club Route) $ 43.60
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